

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 14

#### AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS RELATING TO ROADS

##### *The Barbed Wire Act 1893*

- 17 In section 2 (interpretation) for the words from " Scotland " to " thereof" there shall be substituted the words " Scotland the expression ' local highway authority' means the regional or islands council " .
- 18 In section 3 (removal of barbed wire where nuisance to highway)
- (a) in subsection (1), for the words "the county or district of a local authority " and " such local" there shall be substituted respectively the words " a region or islands area " and " the local highway " ;
  - (b) in subsection (2), for the words " local authority " wherever they occur there shall be substituted the words " local highway authority " .
- 19 In section 4 (proceedings where local authority is occupier of the land) for the words " local authority " wherever they occur, and " district of the local authority " there shall be substituted respectively the words " local highway authority " and " region or islands area " .